Zoning Administration

Planning & Development Services Department
201 N. Stone Avenue

PO Box 27210

Tucson, AZ 85726

(520) 791-5550

Letter of Agency/Authorization

If the applicant is not the owner of record of the subject site, a Letter of Agency from the owner or the owner’s
authorized representative must be submitted which grants the applicant penmss:on to submit an application for the
requested entitlement(s).

Date: 5 q - @ﬂ[ﬁ

To:

City of Tucson

Planning & Development Services Department
Zoning Administration Division

PO Box 27210

Tucson, AZ 85726

Planning & Development Services Department:

I, the undersigned legal owner of record, hereby grant permission to:

Applicant:

Lep B . kATZ bhone:. 520 - 315 - 204
Applicant's Address: (M 520 - 248 -\ G4

4% b 3" . Team Q7. p5F14

To submit a Board of Adjustment variance application on my behalf.

The subject property located at: ) \A N O ‘ aen Ay 2 /T()C@Df‘ Az g5% o

Assessor’s Parcel Number: Y2 \2 s - 07 212 A

Printed Name of Owner of Record: H oL & ENE P~

Address of Owner of Record: 222 N . ~ OREIG AVE

Phone Number of Owner of Record: 520 -622-59 79

Signature of Owner of Record: | ‘
(must be original signature)

Case Number: C10- ﬂq - Mfﬂ Activity Number: | 19 Lo > D% |

Planning and Development Services Department Updated 02/01/17 Page 6 of 9




ZONING REVIEW TRANSMITTAL

FROM: Nick Ross
Lead Planner

PROJECT: TI19CMO03551
519 N. Olsen Ave.
Second Unit with Alley Access

TRANSMITTAL: 6/21/19

COMMENTS: The following comments are for the purpose of applying for a
variance before the Board of Adjustment (UDC Section 3.10.1).

This site is located in the R-2 zone (UDC 4.7.9). Multi-family residential is a permitted
use in this zone (Table 4.8-2). See Use Specific Standards 4.9.7.B.6, .9 & .10.

The minimum setback is the greater of 6 feet, or 2/3 the height of the structure's wall
facing each interior property line (Table 6.3-2.A). The applicant is proposing a second
story with a wall height of 19.5' which would require a 13' setback on the north and south
side of the property. The applicant is proposing 6' from the north property line and 9’ on
the south. Additionally, the structure on the west side of the property has a wall height of
16" which would require a 10.7' setback. Applicant is proposing 6'.

The alley on the south of the property is being proposed to be used as primary access for
both residences on site. The alley does not meet the 20' minimum.

Per UDC Article 7.4.4. a total of five parking spaces must be provided on site. Per UDC
Article 7.6.4.B., commercial parking including surfacing (7.6.4.1) is required. The
proposal is for two garages on site, totaling 5 parking spaces interior to the garages and
additional driveway areas. If the proposal can demonstrate adequate back-up and
maneuvering space on site, a variance would not be required. Currently, the proposal as
presented would require commercial parking standards and a variance would be required.

Board of Adjustment is required.

s LETTEA ayplres
4o SuSker Drige Ciinderns

54 7/ls
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE APPLICATION

Case Number: C10- \q,ﬂ w Activity Number: T4 CM 2521 Date Accepted: 6
PROPERTY LOCATION INFORMATION
Property Address: 514 . 0'—‘95"‘ A\Ié

Project Description: U113 W4 ynct ¥o w| 2 cor 5&%& on vest end of lot
Zoning: R-Z ° Property Size (sqft): ‘0: L 24 SF

Number of Existing Buildings: 2- Number of Stories: | Height: \4‘0 qu_k_
Legal Description:  Falrmovnt. Lot & P Amxxdb AUEY =LK T
Pima County Tax Parcel Numberfs: 129 - 6% .23 & A

APPLICANT INFORMATION (The person processing the application and designated to receive notices):

APPLICANT: Lee B KATz

ADDRESS: 24A\V% E. Fth e

PHONE: (#%2) 229-ZThrax. (—) —  EMAL JLL e\t z G@ rox.net
PROPERTY OWNER (If ownership in escrow, please note): M ouyY Seaoe.

ADDRESS: 22 M. Noekis Ave

PHONE: (%20 ) (o22-B9%ax. () EMAIL: Wb Lu\‘éeno@ ﬁmwu\- com
PROJECT TYPE (check all that apply): Change of use to existing building
(") New building on vacant land New building on developed land
() New addition to existing building () Modification to wallffence height
B Existing building needs permits () Other.
Landscaping / Screening substitution

Related Permitted Activity Number(s):

I hereby certify that all information contained in this application is complete and true t9 the best of my knowledge.

486 AITACHED ' Vprraree Ff‘{/éd Pecripten” ¢ ' Ausoers To Bkt //%arrf

Lo B bt ¢ applicart) %L §-~5~9

SIGNATURE OF OWNER/APPLICANT Date

7\/’” éfj/wfuf/

V4

Planning and Development Services Department age10of9



Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Provide a description of the project including, but not limited to its lot area, square footage of proposed or existing
structures, proposed users, is a multiphase project, etc. If this project is the subject of a rezoning or special exception
request, HPZ review, or a zoning violation, please provide current status of that case.

(sec attoched) Lrf

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:

Planning and Development Services Department Updated 02/01/17 Page 2 of 9



Variance Project Description

To build a new 2 story residence with 3 bedrooms, 3 1/2 baths and an attached 3 car garage on their
519 N. Olsen property. The footprint for the new structures is (2,646sf). The property has an existing 1
story residence (1425sf) with 3 bedrooms, 2 % baths and a detached 2 car garage (462sf). The
property is Zoned R-2 which allows having 2 units on the property.

The proposed project has been presented to COT Planning and Development Services Department. It
has been determined the following items need to resolved through the variance process. (See
attached Zoning Review Transmittal Letter dated 5-20-2019.)

1. Allow the modification of 3 building setbacks from property lines. The south setback borders
on the existing alley south of the Property. The west setback borders my client’s property 522
N. Norris Ave. The north setback borders a small portion of the east ends 528 /532 N. Norris
and impacts only the west end of 523 Olsen Ave.
a. North: required 13 ft. requested 6 ft. modification of 7 ft.
b. South: required 13 ft. requested 9 ft. modification of 4 ft.
c. West: required 10.7 ft. requested 6 ft. modification of 4.7 ft.

2. Allowing that the alley south of the property be used as the primary vehicular access for
onsite parking for both units. Unit 1 has been using the alley for years as its primary and only
access to the detached garage. Unit 1 does not have and never did have a curb cut on Olsen
Ave. for street access to the property.

3. Allowing that the 15’ wide alley south of the property be used as the primary vehicular access
for onsite parking for both units. Zoning Code requires that alleys used as primary access to be
20’ wide.

4. To allow not meeting all of the motor vehicle use area design criteria (including but not
limited to) striping, on site maneuvering and surfacing. The owners are providing 5 onsite
parking spaces as required by COT zoning code. The vehicles will be screened from view while
parked inside the 2 garages. The new three car garage will have n 36ft wide by 18ft deep
driveway which will be paved. The existing 2 car garage has a 20ft wide by 20ft deep driveway
which will be paved. The driveways allow for safe on site maneuvering.

The property owners along with many of their immediate neighbors on 6™ Street use the alley as the
only vehicular access to their property. The Senor/Cohens have helped maintain and improve the alley
over the years, repairing potholes, providing gravel and installing lighting to make the alley safer and
more secure.

The Senor Cohen’s realize that their development will mean that there will be additional traffic on the
alley. They are willing to pave the alley to cut down on dust and noise. The new paving will meet all
COT TDOT requirements and specifications.



Zoning Administration

APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Provide applicable UDC Section reference, what is required and what is proposed/provided for each variance

requested.
fove pbfuchat) CRE
\ o

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:

Planning and Development Services Department Updated 02/01/17 Page 3 of 9



Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - REQUIRED FINDINGS

Czj“ a,ﬁ‘at&ﬁ-t’o/ ansatrs\ LR

Arizona State Statutes and UDC Section 3.10.3.K. state that the Board may grant a variance only if the variance
request complies with each and every one of these "Findings" in full. It is up to the applicant to explain to the Board
how the request complies with each Finding. Important Note: Do not leave any “Finding" unanswered or marked
"Not Applicable" or "N/A".

That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict enforcement of the UDC wil
deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning
district;

2. That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the owner or one in possession of the

property;

That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment authorized shall not
constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which such property is located;

That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography,
location, and surroundings, the property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the
uDCG;

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:

Planning and Development Services Department Updated 02/01/17 Page 4 of 9



Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - REQUIRED FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

Csze a bacled Mswm&i}%ﬁ

5. Thatthe granting of the variance shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located:;

6. That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, substantially
increase congestion, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and,

7. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and is the least modification possible
of the UDC provisions that are in question.

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:

Planning and Development Services Department Updated 02/01/17 Page 50f 9



Answers for board of adjustment inquiry

The variance request for this property is for the modification to property setbacks and the use
of the existing alley for the primary vehicular access for onsite parking. There are adjacent
properties that have similar setbacks conditions and use the alley as their primary vehicular
access for their onsite parking.

Onsite parking for this property has always been accessed from the alley in question. There is
no curb cut on Olsen Ave. to provide an alternative for street access to the property.

Other adjacent properties use the alley as their primary vehicular access for onsite parking.
There are adjacent properties that are 2 stories and have similar setbacks which are consistent
to the proposed 2 story building and its setbacks. The proposed 2 story residence does not
exceed the zoning code limits for the R-2 property.

The property is zoned R-2 which allows 2 units. The property is a long (209ft) narrow (48ft) key
lot with the alley being the only way to access the property for onsite parking. The lot area is
10,032 sf. 4,800 sf of the lot is already developed with the existing unit and its onsite parking
leaving the remaining buildable area of 5,232. The request for modifying the setbacks was
necessary in order to provide reasonable yard area while providing adequate building area
and the required onsite parking.

The proposed property development will be an improvement to the neighborhood. The
proposed paving of the existing alley will cut down on traffic noise and dust and will improve
the public welfare of the adjacent neighbors and the greater neighborhood. The paving
improvements will be determined by COT TDOT paving and alley improvement requirements.
(see attached letter)

The proposed setbacks will provide side yards that will not impair the supply an adequate air
and sunlight to adjacent properties. The development of the site will enhance neighborhood
property values. The onsite parking meets the code parking requirements for resident and
guest parking (see attached Parking Requirement Calculation) The 3 new additional spaces will
help alleviate congestion. The proposed paving improvements will reduce noise and dust from
the existing dirt alley.

The variances for this property would allow the alley to be used for access for parking which it
and other adjacent properties have historically used for vehicular access. The 2 story unit with
its modified setbacks are consistent with adjacent and other properties in the vicinity. The
variance if granted would minimally impact the neighborhood.



PARKING REQUIRENMENT CALCULATION FOR 519 N OLSEN AVE

Project address: 519 N. Olsen Ave, Tucson Az. 85719.
Parcel # 125-07-278A

Zoning R-2 Multifamily

Number of units (2)

1 existing, 3 bedroom unit

1 proposed, 3 bedroom unit

Parking Calculation as per UDC Table 7.4.4-1

Required Parking for Multifamily Dwellings 0-70 required off-street parking for 3 and 4
bedroom units. (See attached site plan)

Unit 1 (3 bedrooms)

Required 2.25
Provided 2 spaces within existing 2 car garage.
20ft by 20ft driveway

Unit 2 (3 bedrooms)

Required 2.25
Provided 3 spaces within proposed 3 car garage.

18ft by 36ft driveway

Total spaces

Required 4.5 Provided 5 off street parking spaces, screened inside garages




Leo Katz

From: Leo Katz <lleakatz2@cox.net>

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2019 11:56 AM

To: 'Zelin Canchola’; 'Heather Thrall'

Cc: 'Mark Castro’; 'Richard Leigh'

Subject: RE: (alley paving) Variance for 519 N. Olsen Ave.

Zelin and Heather,
Thank you for your quick responses. This is very helpful.
Leo

From: Zelin Canchola [mailto:Zelin.Canchola@tucsonaz.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 24, 2019 11:21 AM

To: Leo Katz; Heather Thrall

Cc: Mark Castro; Richard Leigh

Subject: Re: (alley paving) Variance for 519 N. Olsen Ave.

A -Yes
B - Yes
C - City maintained after accepted.

Zelin Canchola

TDOT Engineering Review

>>> Heather Thrall 06/24/2019 11:19 AM >>>
RE: alley use / surfacing requirements
For: zoning variance case C10-19-10 - 2246 E 7th Street

Thank you for the advisement on the alley surfacing requirements, Zelin.

To clarify, if the Board of Adjustment grants the variance to use the alley for access to the parking for the 2nd unit, then:
A) the owner would obtain a permit review from TDOT

and
B) once the TDOT review is approved, hire a contractor to conduct the paving? Correct?

Who would be responsible for maintaining the alley surfacing?

Thank you -

Heather Thrall, Lead Planner

Signs Division

Planning & Development Services

City of Tucson

520-837-4975 (sign code & permit info)
http://pdsd.tucsonaz.gov/pdsd/sign-permits

Property Research Online (permits / zoning) https://www.tucsonaz.gov/PRO/pdsd/

1



>>> Zelin Canchola 06/24/2019 10:47 AM >>>
Leo, improvements to the ally will require a double shot chip seal permitted by TDOT. A Engineer must provide
documentation that drainage patterns will not change.

Zelin Canchola

TDOT Engineering Review

>>> "Leo Katz" <|leakatz2@cox.net> 06/24/2019 8:46 AM >>>
Hello Zelin,

| was directed by Heather Thrall who is handling our Variance Application to contact you about the paving requirements
for an alley that we are proposing to be used as the primary access for off street parking. (See attached Zoning
Transmittal Letter from Nick Ross and the site plan and elevations drawings submitted with the Variance application)
Activity # TI9CMO03551

519 N. Olsen Ave., Second Unit with Alley Access

The property is located at 519 N Olsen Ave. The alley, which runs between Olsen Ave. and Norris Ave., is now used by
many adjacent property owners who live on 6" street for the primary access to their onsite parking. | wanted to set up a
time to meet you to get your input on what the paving requirements will be and what we need for our variance
application.

We are shooting to be on the agenda for the August 28" Board of Adjustment Hearing. Application deadline July 22™.
Look forward to hearing from you and meeting to go over the project.
Leo Katz

Architect
Cell phone 520-248-1564



Pima County - Parcel Detail http://gis.pima.gov/maps/detail.cfm?&parcel=12507278A

Pima County

GILIS

~——

Pima County Geographic Information Systems

Parcel 125-07-278A

Read the Disclaimer. Information on this page is unofficial.
Mail name and address Legal description

125-07-278A FAIRMOUNT LOT 19 & PTN ABAND ALLEY BLK 17
ZB PROPERTY LLC

ATTN: M SENOR

522 N NORRIS AVE

TUCSON AZ 85719-5240

Situs (property) address
(About situs addresses)
Street Address Jurisdiction Postal City Zip Code
519 NOLSEN AV TUCSON TUCSON 85719  ZIP+4 Lookup ‘

Information for this parcel

o For Assessor parcel details, copy and paste Parcel ID 12507278A into the Pima County Assessor's Parcel
Search. We cannot link directly. Also see Assessor Record Maps.

e Real Estate Property Tax Inquiry and Property Tax Statement from the Pima County Treasurers's Office.

e Recorded Information from the Pima County Recorder's Office
o Recorded Document for Docket 12326, Page 1751, Sequence Number 20041180355.
o Voter Precinct and Districts

e Subdivision Plat Map for Book 4, Page 32.

e Pima County Sanitary Sewer Connection Search from the Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation
Department

Permits from Pima County Development Services
o Permit Database Search
o Historical Permit Cards - Prior to about 1998

Development Activity Records (permit, plat, rezoning) from City of Tucson Planning and Development
Services Property Research Online.

Section Information and Maps for Township 14S, Range 14E, Section 8.
This parcel's GIS overlay details Grids group is a more complete analysis of sections when parcel boundaries
extend outside of the listed section.

Floodplain Information from the Pima County Regional Flood Control District

1of2 8/5/2019, 12:38 PM
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. A A the SW 4 of the NEZ, conveyed by 'Wm M Sawfelle ond Wifz fo the . Arizona Improvement . 4w
_ b AMERIGAN | VILLA ADDITION : Company, Gruntes, and 38&&«5 Fwwu o Real Estale, Book 42, Paje 306 and abso that part & Let
the 5% of the NW#, conveyed by F.H. Jonns, Grantor, to the. Arizona Improvement —
Compeny, Grantee, and recorded in Deeds of Real Estate, Bogk 43, Page I1S, All of the
] said property being In Section 8, T 145, RIAE, G.&SR.B.&M., Pima Co, Ariz. e
STATE OF ARIZONA) ¢ : : !
" COUNTY OF PIMA N o )
i - Hnow all men by these presents: That the Arizona Improvement Company, who were fhe owners
3 of oll of the N} of the SWi, the NW4 of the SEX, the SW4 of the NE4, and part of the Sk of the NW4 of Segtion 8,
T.\45,RI4E., G.&SR. B.&M., dd couse o survey to be made and did file a mop of a certain subdivision entilled FAIRMOUNT
ADDITION to the CITY OF TUCSON, in the office of fhe County Recorder of Pima Ceunty, Arizora on_the 24th day
of May,. 1907, said map being recorded in Book 3 of Maps and Plats of Page | thereof; now therefor, ‘taving been the
intention of the soid Arizona Improvement Company to fully comply with dll of the statufes governing fhe .fing of mops or plals of
subdivisions; we, JW.Forgeus and Mose Drochmen, as President ond Secretary of the soid &1_.~o:n\_3vﬂn<n3a3. Company, the |
parties herelo, have caused to be made this supplemental map of the sod Fairmount -Addition and declare the same to
be a frue and aceurate mup of the aforesaid subdivison: and we do hereby convey and dedicate, to the general use of the public, as'
thorofares all of the sireets and dlleys included within the exterior “boundaries of said subdivision a@s shown' o this map and as
being of the date of the filing of the original map of said subdivision “hereinbefore roferred to; and we herely ocknowledgé that
any reference or references fo ony former maps of sdid subdivision in any deed of deeds heretoforg, made byi said Arizona
Improvement Company are hereby etended and supplemented 5o as fo refer to this map in addition 1o the réferences contained
+ In said deed or deeds with like effect as though said reference or references to this map was or were céntained in sad deed or deeds.

X A Arizona Improvement Co 1
. . by ez .
President, ' ce g
. >:3.__N§f. rga o e S N
— S ' . ’ Secrefary., X
STATE OF ARZONA) . .

~ = : .
COUNTY OF PiMa 155 . Lo : v [ 5 :
” The_foregong instrument was ocl wiedged befare me this 8th day of Morch, AD. 1923, by  JJW. Forgeus and Mose,Drichman, Pre
of the Arizona Improvement ao:io:«_ a carporgtion, by fher coch appearing Before me and atoling fhal thoy executed the some for the p s org
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have heceunlo e s

. set my hond und seal of office this 8th day of March, A.DI1923. . §
My commuson ampiros August 23rdn926. | . i ] 0, R S

\
esident ond Spcrelary, respectively,
rations therein enpressed.
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LEO R. KATZ Z;

July 31* 2019

Subject: Neighborhood Meeting for the Board of Adjustment Variance application, Wednesday August
14" at 5 pm.

Proposed Project: To build a second unit on the R-2 property at 519 N Olsen Ave.
Dear Neighbor,

My name is Leo Katz. | am an architect and longtime Sam Hughes Neighborhood resident. | have been
hired by Molly Senor and Mel Cohen to design a 2" unit for their property at 519 N. Olsen Ave. | am
also assisting them navigate the COT Variance process. Molly and Mel are long time Sam Hughes
residents and also own the property directly west of the Olsen property at 522 N. Norris Ave. (Please
see attached letter from Mel and Molly)

My clients wish to build a new 2 story residence with 3 bedrooms, 3 1/2 baths and an attached 3 car
garage on their 519 N. Olsen property. The footprint for the new structures is (2,646sf). The property
has an existing 1 story residence (1425sf) with 3 bedrooms, 2 % baths and a detached 2 car garage
(462sf). The property is Zoned R-2 which allows to have 2 units on the property.

The proposed project has been presented to COT Planning and Development Services Department. It
has been determined the following items need to resolved through the variance process. (See
attached Zoning Review Transmittal Letter dated 5-20-2019.)

1. Allow the modification of 3 building setbacks from property lines. The south setback borders
on the existing alley south of the Property. The west setback borders my client’s property 522
N. Norris Ave. The north setback borders a small portion of the east ends 528 /532 N. Norris
and impacts only the west end of 523 Olsen Ave.

2. Allowing that the alley south of the property be used as the primary vehicular access for
onsite parking for both units. Unit 1 has been using the alley for years as its primary and only
access to the detached garage. Unit 1 does not have and never did have a curb cut on Olsen
Ave. for street access to the property.

3. Allowing that the 15’ wide alley south of the property be used as the primary vehicular access
for onsite parking for both units. Zoning Code requires that alleys used as primary access to be
20" wide.

4. To allow not meeting all of the motor vehicle use area design criteria (including but not
limited to) striping, on site maneuvering and surfacing. The owners are providing 5 onsite
parking spaces as required by COT zoning code. The vehicles will be screened from view while
parked inside the 2 garages. The new three car garage will have n 36ft wide by 18ft deep
driveway which will be paved. The existing 2 car garage has a 20ft wide by 20ft deep driveway
which will be paved. The driveways allow for safe on site maneuvering.



LEO R. KATZ = ARCHITECT

My clients along with many of their inmediate neighbors on 6" Street use the alley as the only
vehicular access to their property. The Senor/Cohens have helped maintain and improve the alley over
the years, repairing potholes, providing gravel and installing lighting to make the alley safer and more
secure.

The Senor Cohen’s realize that their development will mean that there will be additional traffic on the
alley. They are willing to pave the alley to cut down on dust and noise. The new paving will meet all
COT TDOT requirements and specifications.

Prior to submitting our variance application to the City of Tucson Planning and Development Services
Department it is required that we offer to meet with neighboring property owners to discuss the
project and answer any questions and address concerns the owners might have.

The meeting will be held (Wednesday August 14™ at 5 pm.) at the project site 519 N Norris Ave.
Attendance to the meeting is by no means mandatory. There will be a scaled site plan with floor plans
on the existing and proposed units as well as elevations for your review. There will be an attendance
sheet at the meeting, so be sure to sign in.

A formal application for the variance will be submitted to the COT Planning and Development Services
Department. Once the application is processed the variance requests will be scheduled for the Board
of Adjustment public hearing which you may attend and speak at if you so desire. You will receive and
official notice from the City as to the date, time and place of the Board Of Adjustment public hearing,
you will also receive a comment form that may complete regarding the project.

We look forward to meeting with you.

Thank you
Leo Katz

Architect State of Arizona Seal # 26996



July 31,2019

Neighbor

Re: Variance Request for 519 N. Olsen Ave.
Dear Neighbor:

We request your approval to in-fill our R2 Lot on 519 Olson by building a home
(where we expect our daughter and son-in-law to live) shown in the attached plan by Leo
Katz, our neighborhood architect.

The plan requires your approval for a variance using the present 15 foot alley for
access (20’ required), modifying the setback and waiving commercial parking
requirements.

The alley, which we improved by paying TEP to install and keep the lights on at
night, is currently used for access by the homes on 6' Street and our homes on Norris.

We are longtime residents of Sam Hughes neighborhood, and wish to maintain
Sam Hughes as a vibrant and well cared for neighborhood. We hope you will support our

request. If you have any questions, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

Mel Cohen
Molly Senor

.gkw
Enclosure



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF PIMA )

GINNE WELLS, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says: that | am a
citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years; that on August 2, 2019, |
caused to be mailed a letter from Mel Cohen and Molly Senor requesting a variance for
519 N. Olsen Ave., Tucson, AZ which letter contained two enclosures: 1) two-page
proposed project description from Leo R. Katz, Architect, and 2) Zoning Review
Transmittal dated 6/21/19 from City of Tucson, to the people or entities set forth on the
attached Exhibit A, by depositing same in sealed envelopes in the United States Post
Office, Tucson, Arizona, first class mail.

DATED this 6™ day of August, 2019,

Ginne Wells é

The foregoing was SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6" day of
August, 2019, by Ginne Wells

m:\ GFFIGIAL SEAL ] W
f SACGRELDA CASTRO Nélary Public
’ ?%%I* KOTARY PUBLIC-ARIZONA
| PIMA COUNTY

My Comm. Exp. Nov. 5, 2019

26G4007.



EXHIBIT A
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Heather Thrall - [EXTERNAL]Sign in Sheet and Comments

[

From: "Leo Katz" <lleakatz2(@cox.net>

To: <Heather. Thrall@tucsonaz.gov>

Date: 08/14/2019 7:10 PM

Subject: [EXTERNAL]Sign in Sheet and Comments

Attachments: Neighborhood Meeting signin sheet with comments .pdf

Heather,
Summary of Meeting:

Meeting started at 5 PM Wednesday August 14™ at the owners residence at 522 N. Norris Ave.
Mel Cohen, Molly Senor and | Leo Katz were at the meeting.

Scaled drawings of the site plan, floor plans of both floors, elevations and an aerial photo of the property
with a scaled floor plan were available for viewing.

The proposed building site 519 N. Olsen Ave. is adjacent to the owners residence and was available for
viewing.

4 neighbors came to the meeting. (see sign in sheet)

They all reviewed the drawings.

One neighbor, John Ash who lives at 528 N. Norris Ave. was the one neighbor that had comments.

He wrote them down on the comment section of the sign in sheet.

He was concerned about the view from the second story of the proposed residence into his property.

I spent time with him reviewing the drawings explaining the design and we went out to the site and laid
out a portion of the building that he had questions about.

He wanted to see how it was going to impact the south east corner of his property.

His concerned centered on two openings on the west end of the 2" story roof deck that would have a view
into his yard.

He discussed his concerns with the owners and there was an agreement that the west openings sill would
be raised to insure that views into his yard would be eliminated.

The discussion was very amicable and he was assured that they would work with him to find a solution.

The other neighbors seemed fine with the proposed project and did not write any comments.
The meeting ended after 6:30 PM.

If you have any questions please contact me.

Thank you,

Leo

Leo Katz

Architect
Cell # 520-248-1564
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Summary of Meeting:
Meeting started at 5 PM Wednesday August 14" at the owner’s residence at 522 N. Norris Ave.
Mel Cohen, Molly Senor and Leo Katz were at the meeting.

Scaled drawings of the site plan, floor plans of ground and upper floors, elevations and an aerial photo
of the property with a scaled floor plan were available for viewing.

The proposed building site 519 N. Olsen Ave. is adjacent to the owner’s residence and was available
for viewing.

4 neighbors came to the meeting. (See sign in sheet)

They all reviewed the drawings.

One neighbor, John Ash who lives at 528 N. Norris Ave. was the only neighbor that had comments.
He wrote them down on the comment section of the sign in sheet.

He was concerned about the view from the second story of the proposed residence into his property.

I spent time with him reviewing the drawings explaining the design and we went out to the site and
laid out a portion of the building that he had questions about.

He wanted to see how it was going to impact the south east corner of his property.

His concerned centered on two openings on the west end of the 2™ story roof deck that would have a
view into his yard.

He discussed his concerns with the owners and there was an agreement that the west openings sill
would be raised to insure that views into his yard would be eliminated.

The discussion was very amicable and he was assured that they would work with him to find a
solution.

The other neighbors seemed fine with the proposed project and did not write any comments.
The meeting ended after 6:30 PM.

If you have any questions please contact me.

Thank you,

Leo

Leo Katz

Architect
Cell #520-248-1564



Sl

PIMA COUNTY

hitp://www.pima.gov

Receipt
LEO R KATZ Pima County Addressing
Public Works Building
201 N. Stone Ave, 4th Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701-1207
(520) 724-9512
Receipt Date: 05/20/2019 addressing@pima.gov
Receipt Time: 9:10 AM
Receipt #: 631573
Invoice # Amount
Record #/ Type: P19AD00424, Addressing
Location: New address unit 2 at 519 N Olsen AV on parcel 561201 $84.00
125-07-278A TUC.
Total Due: $84.00
Payment by VMC: $84.00

Print Date: 5/20/2019

Cashier: NICHOLAS JORDAN
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